

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AIDAN LEUNG by and through his Guardian ad
Litem NANCY LEUNG

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent

vs.

VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

Defendants, Respondent, Appellant and
Petitioner

B204908

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC343985)



SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 24 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
INCLUDING CONDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Four
Case No. B204908
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC343985
Honorable Laura A. Matz

THOMAS & THOMAS, LLP

Michael Thomas, State Bar No. 41597
Maureen F. Thomas, State Bar No. 105194
801 North Brand Boulevard Suite 220
Glendale, California 91203
Telephone: (818) 500-4800
Facsimile: (818) 500-4822

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson, State Bar No. 109374
Feris M. Greenberger, State Bar No. 93914
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner, Defendant, Appellant and Respondent
VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

No. S192768

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AIDAN LEUNG by and through his Guardian ad
Litem NANCY LEUNG

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent

vs.

VERDUGO HILLS HOSPITAL

Defendants, Respondent, Appellant and
Petitioner

B204908

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC343985)

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
INCLUDING CONDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	5
ADDITIONAL ISSUES IF REVIEW IS GRANTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
B. The Nature Of The Case And The Judgment.	7
C. The Plaintiff’s Prejudgment Non-Good Faith Settlement With The Doctor.	7
D. The Trial Court Precludes Evidence Of Likely Insurance Coverage For Future Medical Expenses.	8
E. The Trial Court Awards \$1 Million In “Prejudgment Interest” Under Civil Code Section 3291.	9
F. The Causation Evidence.	10
G. The Court Of Appeal Opinion.	15
H. The Rehearing Petition.	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. There is No Reason For Review.	18
A. Regardless Of Its Academic Interest, The Issue Presented Is Of Little Practical Import, Arising Only On Exceedingly Rare Occasion, And Here Only Because Of Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Knowing Gambit.	18
B. Given Code Of Civil Procedure Section 877’s Central Role And Its Careful Balance Of Competing Interests, The Legislature, Not This Court, Is The Proper Forum To Address Any Remake Of The Law Governing Prejudgment Settlement Offsets.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. If Review Is Granted, This Court Should Review The Whole Panoply Of Important, Unresolved Issues In This Case.	21
A. The Petition Fails To Fairly Pose The Alternatives To Be Considered If This Court Decides To Review The Offset Effect Of A Non-Good Faith Settlements.	21
B. This Court Should Review Whether Civil Code Section 3333.1's Abrogation Of The Collateral Source Rule In Medical Professional Liability Cases – Which Undoubtedly Applies To Past Damages – Applies To Future Damages, An Important Unresolved Recurring Legal Question.	24
C. This Court Should Review How Civil Code Section 3291 Interest Is To Be Calculated In Periodic Payments Cases, An Important, Unresolved Issue Affecting Countless Cases And On Which Precedent Is At Odds.	28
D. This Court Should Clarify The Standard For Establishing Causation In A Medical Malpractice Case – Including The Extent To Which A Hospital Must Provide Medical Advice To Patients Under The Treatment Of A Physician, An Issue Of Broad Impact And Potentially Great Confusion.	30
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208	30
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. (Ala. 1993) 627 So.2d 367	22
Bee v. Cooper (1932) 217 Cal. 96	15
Burkett v. Continental Cas. Co. (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 360	27
Carlsen v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 577	26
Deocampo v. Ahn (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 758	6, 9, 10, 29
Ermoian v. Desert Hosp. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 475	33
Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1304	6, 30
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	26
Franklin v. Kaypro Corp. (9th Cir. 1989) 884 F.2d 1222	22
Graham v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 499	26
Hess v. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	5, 6, 28, 29
Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions review granted Mar. 10, 2010, No. S179115	3, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Jennings v. Palomar Pomerado Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1108	31
Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396	31, 33
McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde (1994) 511 U.S. 202	22
Miranda v. Bomel Const. Co., Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326	33
Petrolane Inc. v. Robles (Alaska 2007) 154 P.3d 1014	22
Quintal v. Laurel Grove Hospital (1964) 62 Cal.2d 154	33
Raven H. v. Gamette (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1017	31
River Garden Farms, Inc. v. Superior Court (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 986	18, 22, 23
Rollins v. Pizzarelli (Fla. 2000) 761 So.2d 294	26
Tadros v. City of Omaha (Neb. 2007) 735 N.W.2d 377	22
Whalen v. Kawasaki Motors Corp. (N.Y. 1998) 703 N.E.2d 246	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Federal Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42	25
<u>California Rules and Statutes:</u>	
Civil Code, § 3291	3, 5, 7, 9, 16, 28-30, 35
Civil Code, § 3333.1	2, 3, 5, 9, 24, 25, 27, 35
Code of Civil Procedure, § 667.7	28
Code of Civil Procedure, § 877	1, 2, 5, 15, 18, 20-24, 34
Code of Civil Procedure, § 998	3, 9, 28, 29
Evidence Code, § 500	32
Health & Safety Code, § 1270	25
Health & Safety Code, § 1366.20	25
Health & Safety Code, § 130301	25
<u>Court Rules:</u>	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Good Faith Settlements: The Inequitable Result of the Evolving Definition of Equity (1986) 22 Cal. Western L.Rev. 362	23
Rest.3d Torts: Apportionment of Liability	22, 23
